

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, INC., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

KEN DETZNER, in his official capacity
as Florida Secretary of State, *et al.*,

Appellees.

Case No. 1D14-5614

L.T. Case Nos. 2012-CA-000412
2012-CA-000490

ANSWER BRIEF OF THE LEGISLATIVE PARTIES

Raoul G. Cantero
Jason N. Zakia
Jesse L. Green
WHITE & CASE LLP
200 South Biscayne Boulevard
Suite 4900
Miami, Florida 33131

George T. Levesque
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA SENATE
305 Senate Office Building
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

*Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida
Senate and Senate President Andy
Gardiner*

Charles T. Wells
George N. Meros, Jr.
Jason L. Unger
Andy Bardos
GRAYROBINSON, P.A.
301 South Bronough Street, Suite 600
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Matthew J. Carson
General Counsel
THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
422 The Capitol
404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300

*Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida
House of Representatives and
Speaker Steve Crisafulli*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

 I. THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S STEADY ADHERENCE TO THE AMERICAN
 RULE FORECLOSES THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE 5

 II. THE PRIVATE ATTORNEY GENERAL DOCTRINE IS BAD POLICY 9

 A. For Good Reason, Most Courts Have Rejected the Private Attorney
 General Doctrine 10

 B. The Arguments For Recognizing the Private Attorney General
 Doctrine Are Few and Weak 15

 III. THE COURT LACKS CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO CREATE AN
 ENTITLEMENT TO ATTORNEY’S FEES 19

 IV. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS DID NOT COMPLY WITH NOTICE REQUIREMENTS
 THAT ARE CONDITIONS PRECEDENT TO THE RECOVERY OF ATTORNEY’S
 FEES, THEIR CLAIM FOR FEES IS BARRED 25

 A. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead Their Claim for Attorney’s Fees 25

 B. Plaintiffs Failed to Serve a Pleading Claiming Attorney’s Fees on the
 Trust-Fund Administrator 30

 V. ANY NEW FEE ENTITLEMENT CANNOT AND SHOULD NOT APPLY
 RETROACTIVELY TO PENDING CASES 33

 VI. PLAINTIFFS’ ACCUSATIONS OF LITIGATION MISCONDUCT ARE UNFOUNDED
 37

CONCLUSION 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT 48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Abdool v. Bondi</i> , 141 So. 3d 529 (Fla. 2014)	19
<i>Air Turbine Tech., Inc. v. Quarles & Brady, LLC</i> , 165 So. 3d 816 (Fla. 4th DCA 2015)	12
<i>Aldana v. Holub</i> , 381 So. 2d 231 (Fla. 1980)	36
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	7, 10, 11, 18
<i>Attorney’s Title Insurance Fund, Inc. v. Landa-Posada</i> , 984 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 3d DCA 2008).....	6
<i>B.H. v. State</i> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	25
<i>Bane v. Bane</i> , 775 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 2000)	6
<i>Bauer v. DILIB, Inc.</i> , 16 So. 3d 318 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009)	6
<i>Baxter’s Asphalt & Concrete, Inc. v. Liberty County</i> , 406 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981).....	8
<i>Bell v. U.S.B. Acquisition Co., Inc.</i> , 734 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1999)	6
<i>Bidon v. Department of Professional Regulation</i> , 596 So. 2d 450 (Fla. 1992)	6
<i>Blue Sky Advocates v. State</i> , 727 P.2d 644 (Wash. 1986)	11
<i>Board of County Commissioners, Pinellas County v. Sawyer</i> , 620 So. 2d 757 (1993)	14
<i>Board of Trustees of City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in City of Tampa v. Parker</i> , 113 So. 3d 64 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	8
<i>Brite v. Orange Belt Security Co.</i> , 182 So. 892 (Fla. 1938)	6

<i>Brown v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:15-cv-00398-MW (N.D. Fla. filed Aug. 12, 2015).....	17
<i>Brown v. Gardens by the Sea South Condominium Association</i> , 424 So. 2d 181 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	27
<i>Buckman v. Alexander</i> , 3 So. 817 (Fla. 1888).....	14
<i>Buldhaupt v. City of Des Moines</i> , 772 N.W.2d 269 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	28
<i>Bush v. Schiavo</i> , 885 So. 2d 321 (Fla. 2004).....	20
<i>California Common Cause v. Duffy</i> , 246 Cal. Rptr. 285 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	28
<i>Campbell v. Maze</i> , 339 So. 2d 202 (Fla. 1976).....	6
<i>Cardenas v. Smathers</i> , 351 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1973).....	16
<i>Caufield v. Cantele</i> , 837 So. 2d 371 (Fla. 2002).....	26
<i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	37
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991).....	14
<i>Chittenden v. Boyd</i> , 669 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	30
<i>Cipriano v. City of Houma</i> , 395 U.S. 701 (1969)	36
<i>City of Miami v. Bell</i> , 634 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 1994).....	36
<i>Codomo v. Emanuel</i> , 91 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 1956).....	6
<i>Colding v. Herzog</i> , 467 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1985).....	36
<i>Conner v. State Road Department of Florida</i> , 66 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1953).....	6

<i>Cox v. Great American Insurance Co.</i> , 88 So. 3d 1048 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	7
<i>Dade County v. Pena</i> , 664 So. 2d 959 (Fla. 1995)	6
<i>Department of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Cordes</i> , 644 So. 2d 609 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	31
<i>Doe v. Heintz</i> , 526 A.2d 1318 (Conn. 1987)	11, 18
<i>Dorner v. Red Top Cab & Baggage Co.</i> , 37 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1948)	6
<i>Dover Historical Society, Inc. v. City of Dover Planning Commission</i> , 902 A.2d 1084 (Del. 2006)	11
<i>Estate of Hampton v. Fairchild-Florida Construction Co.</i> , 341 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 1976)	6
<i>Ex Parte Graham</i> , 186 So. 202 (Fla. 1939)	6
<i>Finkelstein v. North Broward Hospital District</i> , 484 So. 2d 1241 (Fla. 1986)	22
<i>Flagship Resort Development Corp. v. Interval International, Inc.</i> , 28 So. 3d 915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	29
<i>Fleischmann Distilling Corp. v. Maier Brewing Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 714 (1967)	12
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	24
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Romo</i> , 113 So. 3d 117 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)	38
<i>Florida Patient’s Compensation Fund v. Rowe</i> , 472 So. 2d 1145 (Fla. 1985)	6
<i>Florida Senate v. Forman</i> , 826 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>Fordice v. Thomas</i> , 649 So. 2d 835 (Miss. 1995)	11
<i>Futch v. Stone</i> , 281 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1973)	16

<i>Ganz v. HZJ, Inc.</i> , 605 So. 2d 871 (Fla. 1992)	27
<i>Glazner v. Glazner</i> , 347 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2003)	37
<i>Goodman v. Martin County Health Department</i> , 786 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	31
<i>Green v. Sun Harbor Homeowners' Association, Inc.</i> , 730 So. 2d 1261 (Fla. 1998)	25, 32
<i>Gulesian v. Dade County School Board</i> , 281 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1973)	36
<i>Gupton v. Village Key & Saw Shop, Inc.</i> , 656 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 1995)	34
<i>Hale v. Department of Revenue</i> , 973 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	31
<i>Hamer v. Kirk</i> , 356 N.E.2d 524 (Ill. 1976)	11
<i>Heredia v. Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles</i> , 547 So. 2d 1007 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	31, 32, 33
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 682 So. 2d 105 (Fla. 1996)	22
<i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution 1 E</i> , 414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982)	16
<i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305</i> , 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	16
<i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305</i> , 279 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1973)	16
<i>In re Commitment of Cartwright</i> , 870 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004)	34
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987</i> , 817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 25E</i> , 863 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2003)	16
<i>In re Constitutionality of Senate Joint Resolution 2G</i> , 597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992)	16

<i>In re Constitutionality of Senate Joint Resolution 2G,</i> 601 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 1992)	16
<i>In re Crosley’s Estate,</i> 384 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980)	22
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176,</i> 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)	28
<i>In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B,</i> 89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012)	29
<i>Interlachen Lakes Estates, Inc. v. Snyder,</i> 304 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 1973)	36
<i>Israel v. Lee,</i> 470 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2d DCA 1985).....	22
<i>ITT Community Development Corp. v. Seay,</i> 347 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1977)	36
<i>Jones v. Muir,</i> 515 A.2d 855 (Pa. 1986).....	11
<i>Kittel v. Kittel,</i> 210 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1968)	23
<i>Knealing v. Puleo,</i> 675 So. 2d 593 (Fla. 1996)	20
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R. W. Roberts Construction Co., Inc.,</i> 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986)	34, 35
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Florida House of Representatives,</i> 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013)	38
<i>Leapai v. Milton,</i> 595 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1992)	21
<i>Main v. Benjamin Foster Co.,</i> 192 So. 602 (Fla. 1939)	5
<i>Maronda Homes, Inc. of Florida v. Lakeview Reserve Homeowners Association, Inc.,</i> 127 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 2013)	34
<i>Martinez v. Scanlan,</i> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	36

<i>Mechanical Contractors Association of Cincinnati, Inc. v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 788 N.E.2d 670 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003)	11
<i>Menendez v. Progressive Express Insurance Co.</i> , 35 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2010)	35
<i>Milton v. Smathers</i> , 389 So. 2d 978 (Fla. 1980)	16
<i>Moakley v. Smallwood</i> , 826 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 2002)	7
<i>Moore v. City of Pacific</i> , 534 S.W.2d 486 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)	11, 19
<i>N.S. v. Department of Children & Families</i> , 119 So. 3d 558 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013)	32
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	35
<i>National Distribution Co., Inc. v. Office of Comptroller</i> , 523 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 1988)	36
<i>Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co. v. Nu-Best Diagnostic Labs, Inc.</i> , 810 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002)	22
<i>Nemeth v. Abonmarche Development, Inc.</i> , 576 N.W.2d 641 (Mich. 1998)	11
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 986 P.2d 450 (N.M. 1999)	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>P.A.G. v. A.F.</i> , 602 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1992)	6
<i>Pearson v. Board of Health of Chicopee</i> , 525 N.E.2d 400 (Mass. 1988)	11
<i>Phoenix Indemnity Co. v. Union Finance Co.</i> , 54 So. 2d 188, 190 (Fla. 1951)	6
<i>Precision Tune Auto Care, Inc. v. Radcliffe</i> , 815 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)	30
<i>Price v. Tyler</i> , 890 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 2004)	6
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Mason</i> , 359 A.2d 682 (R.I. 1976)	11

<i>Republican Party of Florida v. Smith</i> , 638 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1994)	14
<i>Rivera v. Deauville Hotel, Employers Service Corp.</i> , 277 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1973)	6
<i>Sarkis v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 863 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2003)	20
<i>Saunders v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 25 So. 2d 648 (Fla. 1946)	25
<i>Shavers v. Duval County</i> , 73 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1954)	6
<i>Shelby County Commission v. Smith</i> , 372 So. 2d 1092 (Ala. 1979)	11, 18
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	35
<i>Southeast Floating Docks, Inc. v. Auto-Owners Insurance Co.</i> , 82 So. 3d 73 (Fla. 2012)	20, 21
<i>State Board of Tax Commissioners v. Town of St. John</i> , 751 N.E.2d 657 (Ind. 2001)	11, 13, 14, 18
<i>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</i> , 163 So. 859 (1935)	14
<i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Palma</i> , 629 So. 2d 830 (Fla. 1993)	6
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	20, 24
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 628 S.E.2d 442 (N.C. Ct. App. 2006)	11, 12, 14, 19
<i>Stockman v. Downs</i> , 573 So. 2d 835 (Fla. 1991)	passim
<i>Stone v. Jeffres</i> , 208 So. 2d 827 (Fla. 1968)	6
<i>Summit Valley Industry, Inc. v. Local 112, United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America</i> , 456 U.S. 717 (1982)	12

<i>TGI Friday’s, Inc. v. Dvorak</i> , 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	21
<i>The Florida Bar</i> , 344 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1977)	23
<i>The League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , No. 2012-CA-002842 (Fla. 2d Cir. Ct. filed Sep. 5, 2012).....	16
<i>Thornber v. City of Fort Walton Beach</i> , 568 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1990)	9
<i>Tibbetts v. Sight ‘n Sound Appliance Centers, Inc.</i> , 77 P.3d 1042 (Okla. 2003)	11
<i>Timmons v. Combs</i> , 608 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	20, 21, 22
<i>Tourgeman v. Nelson & Kennard</i> , 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 729 (Cal. Ct. App. 2014)	28
<i>Trytek v. Gale Industries, Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1194 (Fla. 2009)	5
<i>Van Emmerik v. Montana Dakota Utilities Co.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 279 (S.D. 1983).....	11
<i>Wade v. Clower</i> , 114 So. 548 (Fla. 1927)	8
<i>Walker v. Cash Register Auto Insurance of Leon County, Inc.</i> , 946 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006).....	25
<i>Warinner v. Detzner</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00164 (N.D. Fla.)	17
<i>Webb v. Scott</i> , 176 So. 442 (Fla. 1937)	6
<i>Whitten v. Progressive Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 410 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1982)	21
<i>Young v. Altenhaus</i> , 472 So. 2d 1152 (Fla. 1985)	27, 34, 36
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 284.30, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	30, 31, 32
§ 501.2105(1), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	12

§ 57.105, Fla. Stat. (2014).....	1, 25, 27
§ 760.11(5), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	12
§ 895.05(7), Fla. Stat. (2014).....	12

Other Authorities

2 PHILIP J. PADOVANO, FLORIDA APPELLATE PRACTICE § 22.5 (2015).....	20
30 WILLIAM MACK, CYCLOPEDIA OF LAW AND PROCEDURE (1908).....	9
Alan Suderman, <i>McAuliffe to Lead National Redistricting Effort by Democrats</i> , WASHINGTON POST, Aug. 4, 2015	17
FOUNDATION CENTER, http://foundationcenter.org/findfunders/990finder	17
John Breshahan, <i>Redistricting Draws Unregulated Cash</i> , POLITICO, Mar. 29, 2011.....	17
John F. Vargo, <i>The American Rule on Attorney Fee Allocation</i> , 42 AM. U. L. REV. 1567 (1993)	7
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, http://kcerds.dol-esa.gov/query/getPayerPayeeQry.do	17

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.400.....	22, 24
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.280(c)	18
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.442	24

Constitutional Provisions

Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	20
Art. III, § 20, Fla. Const.....	1
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	34
Art. VII, § 1(c), Fla. Const.....	14

Laws of Florida

Ch. 2012-2, Laws of Fla.	1
Ch. 2014-255, Laws of Fla.	2
